

Dr. Sarah OBERHOLTZER

Charges

Date Charge(s) Laid: Hearing: Charge(s): Outcome Date: June 16, 2018 Not required Unprofessional Conduct November 30, 2018

You Dr. Sarah Oberholtzer are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or paragraphs 7 and/or 53 of the Code of Ethics contained in bylaw 7.1 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan ["College"].

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include one or more of the following:

- a) On or about June 18, 2017 you completed a prescription in your own name for two medications,
- b) On or about June 18, 2017 you presented the prescription to **and asked** her to sign it.
- c) On or about June 23, 2017 you presented the impugned prescription to a Shoppers Drug Mart pharmacy in Saskatoon.
- d) Upon presenting the impugned prescription you implicated another Physician as the Supervising or "Most Responsible" Physician.
- e) The physician who you stated was the Supervising or "Most Responsible" Physician was not involved in the prescription.